In accordance with - '
Rule 3.35 of the A I\/I O 3
Insolvency (England &

e Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule 81 to the
Inselvency Act 1986
E || I” m) ’l || ‘II “ un 'lll"l ‘II‘
[m]
o
2
< *ATYFPN7H*
A15 02/02/2019 #16
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ’0 I—Q_,Z_I_AL_’?’—_Z—E’—;

2 Filling in this ferm
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Organisetime Limited

boid black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forenames) Julian
Surname Pitts
I Administrator’s address
Building name]number} Fourth Floor
Street ‘ Toronto Square
Post town ’ Toronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
Postcode ’T’—S‘:!T [_—EWIT{_'
Country [
ﬂ Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) l Andrew @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Mackenzie another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
bding namelnumber | Fourth Floor e e soton 1l s oot
1]
Street l Toronto Square another administrator.
Post town ‘Toronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
Postcode HTFQTF’EWD"{_‘
Country ’

04/17 Version 10




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

l attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Y

Sign and date “

Administrator’s
Signature

Stgnature

K

Signature date

27 Bl [2l01Te




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

BFresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Contact name

Laura Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

cmert Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
Toronto Square

Post town

Toronto Street

|
|
|
|

Caunty/Bagun

Leeds

e Qe fsfl 2 Wiyl

l Country

[DX

Telephone

0113 244 0044

meckl ist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
teil us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removatl or vacation of office.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by ~

m Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
Fni with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
00 Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
i - CVAT, CVA3, CVAS4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMOS, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
O WNominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
) AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AMZ5
O Liguidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
. - - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional fiquidator - WUO7, WUT5
- COM1, COM2Z, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} Christopher
Surname Brooksbank

s |}

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number [Moorend House
Street [Sne!sins Lane
|
Post town [ Cleckheaton
_CountleegiOﬂ [West Yorkshire
o [81p[1]e] [3[U[E
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




6 Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Organisetime Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pupose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposais has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
tlustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated cutcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursernents

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0O 000 0000 oo0oo o

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Drrector's statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

LTS

“the administrators”, “we”,
“Ou[J,) llusll

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

"preferential creditor”

Meaning

Organisetime Limited (In Adrministration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule Bt of the Act on 7
December 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, L.81 2HJ,

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, {81 2H.), and

Christopher Brooksbank of Q'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{1} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(iiy of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Fomner registered office;

Pnncipal business activities,

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital.

Shareholders

Organisetime Limited

29 September 2014

09240223

Fourth Floor, Toronto Sauare, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
32 Park Cross Street, Leeds, England, LS1 2QH
Leisure - Bars and Restaurants

Name Shareholding
N/A

Ms Vivienne Wilson

Hentons Chartered Accountants, Northgate, 118 North Street,
Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 Ordinary Share at £1

Burningnight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appoiniment:

Court:

Court Case Number.

Person making appointment /
application:

Acts of the adminisirators:

EU Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

7 December 2018

In the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, insolvency Companies List

1258 of 2018

Burningnight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronte Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authornsed
under any enactment to be done by an administraior may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Reguiation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘man
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration}, or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

{2}  Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must performt his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1¥a) unless he thinks either-

(@ thatitis not reasonably practcable to achieve that objective, or
(b}  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)) only if-

(a)  hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1){a) and (b}, and

{b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 29 September 2014 and the principal activity of the Company was the
rental of licensed premises. The Company is one of several subsidiary companies of Burningnight Limited
{"Burningnight™).

Burningnight was formed to open bars and pubs in key areas across the UK. Between October 2010 and
March 2017, Burningnight opened a range of Bierkellers in Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Cardiff,
Birmingham and Notiingham

The Company entered into a lease of the premises at Friar Lane, Nottingham on 20 September 2016 with
Burningnight acting as guarantor. The premises opened in March 2017 as the Bierkeller Entertainment
Complex Nottingham The Birmingham bar was inhatly traded by B & W Logistics Limited ("B & W™, one of
the subsidiary companies of Burningnight and latterly by Visionary Leisure Limited (“Visionary™) another
subsidiary of the group following its purchase of B & W's assets Please note that B & W was placed into
administration in June 2018 with Chnstopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited being appointed as
administrator

Burningnight was placed into administration by the secured creditor, Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited ("Crowdstacker”) and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were appointed as joint administrators on
28 September 2018. Prior to their appointment, the subsidiary companies had been in dialogue with Davis
Coffer Lyons ("DCL") to market the venues for sale and following their appointment, the administrators of



Burningnight as shareholders of the subsidianes, through Burningnight in Administration became a party to
this process

Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were also appointed as joint administrators to Comertrack Limited
(“Cornertrack”} and Burningnight (Services) Limited (“BNS") on 9 October 2018 and 9 November 2018
respectively. The appointment in respect of Cornertrack was pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the insolvency Act 1988. The appointrnent in respect of BNS was by Crowdstacker pursuant to Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the iInsolvency Act 1985. Cornertrack and BNS are both 100% subsidiaries of
Burningnight.

The joint administrators have sought to sell the business of Burningnight but this was hindered by the multiple
problems encountered due to the trading entity (Visionary) and lease holding companies for the bar premises
not being under the direct control of the joint administrators, With lease and hire creditors seeking paymant
anly a limited time was available to realise the value available from Bumingnight.

Unfortunately, it was not possible to complete a sale of the Burningnight group’s business and assets, either
as a whole or in part in the timescales afforded. Therefare, taking into consideration the issues facing the
Company, Burningmght Limited in administration, in its capacity of shareholder, applied to Court to exercise
all powers necessary to put the Company (and a number of cther group companies) into administration and
protect the value of the whole of the Group and the Company's assets. Subsequently, Andrew Mackenzie
and Juhan Pitts of Begbes Traynor together with Christopher Brooksbank of G'Haras Limited were appointed
{oint administrators by the Court on 7 December 2018

They were also appointed as joint administrators of Visicnary, the operating company which traded the bar
operations.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company's directors to submit a statement of affairs pursuant to Rule
3.27 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. To date, no statement of affairs has been received but we understand
that steps are being taken by the directors to comply with their statutory duties in this regard and will be
submitting the statement of affairs in due course.

In the circumstances, Rule 3.35(1) of the Insolvency Rules 2016 dictates that we must provide details of the
financial position of the Company at the latest practicable date (which rmust, unless the court otherwise
orders, be a date not earlier than that on which the company entered administration), a list of the Company's
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held, and an
explanation as to why there is no statement of affairs.

The creditors can be summarised as follows {estimated figures):

Secured Creditors £2 300,000 (£1,800,000 plus interest)
Preferential Creditors £ril
Unsecured Creditors £17,317 82

A statement of the Company's estimated financial positon, together with a list of creditors, as at 7 December
2018 is included at Appendix 2. Please note that this list 1s based on information provided by the directors of
the Company and does not necessarily represent a definitive list The details for the estimated financial
position have been extracled from the Company’s records and therefore, no warranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our combined account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration, 7 December 2013 to 29 January 2019.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Upon appointment, the joint administrators continued to trade the bar and other bars within the group whilst
the marketing process, which had started prior to administration, concluded. We continued to liaise with all
parties who expressed any interest (12 expressions of interest) in the bars as a going concern

Following conclusion of the marketing process, certain assets of the Bumingnight group were sold to Access
Commercial Investors 6 Limited (“Access”) on 21 December 2018. There were no other interested parties left
at this date who cauld perform in the timescale required. Access have been granted a licence to occupy for a
period of six months over each of the trading premises falling in the group, including the Company's
leasehold premises in Nottingham. They have also been granted a licence fo use the intellectual property by
the group

As pait of the sale, a Deed of Novation has been entered into, further details of which are set out at section 7
of this report and a Debenture has been granted by Access as security together with a personal guarantee,
provided by a consultant of Access, Matthew Haycox.

Licence Fee

in accordance with the terms of the licence to occupy Access are to pay two weeks in advance in respect of
all property costs to the joint administrators. To date, we are holding the sum of £31,573 which represents
the property costs for the period from 21 December 2018 to 31 January 2019 We have been liaising with the
landlord of the premises in order to discharge these sums and the amount due is yet to be confirmed in this
respect, in accordance with the premises lease.

Other Matters

There arg certain tasks that we have a statutory obligation to undertake on appointment and therefore the
necessary documents have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and notice of our appointment has
been advertised in the London Gazette. We have paid the sum of £85 to Courts Advertising Limited in
respect of the cost incurred. Formal notice of our appointment has also been sent {o the Company.

We have dealt with all creditor queries as and when they have been received.

We have also written to all professional and financial advisors of the Company in order to ascertain
information they may hold in respect of the Company.

(. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's statement of affairs) are
as foliows:

Secured creditor

On or around 18 July 2018 Access Finance Group provided a ioan facility to the Burningnight subsidianes
following which the subsidiaries drew down crca £1 8m
-5-



The Company granted a debenture to AIF 1 Ltd (“AIF™) purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over alt
assets and underiakings of the business. This debenture was created on 27 July 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 27 July 2018. The sum of approximately £507,000 was advanced by AlF to the
Cormpany and in accordance with the facility was accruing interest.

The Company also entered info a cross corporate guarantee with AIF on 27 July 2018 in respect of all
monies, debts and liabilties of the other subsidiary companies of the Burningnight group.

Preferential creditors

We understand that the Company had no empioyees and that ali employees were employed through other
group companies and therefore there are no known preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £17,318. The breakdown of creditors at Appendix 2 is an
estimate only and is subject to change following determination of the amounts outstanding.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditor

In accordance with a Deed of Novation dated 21 December 2018 entered into by the Company (and other
Bumingnight subsidiary companies), the Company is released and discharged from its obligations and
liabilities to pay the debt outstanding to AlF and any other Access Finance Group company. Access has
assumed all obligations and liabitities due under the loan facility provided to the Burningnight subsidiaries

There is therefore no liability outstanding to the secured creditor.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s nef property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net properfy means the amount which would, were
it not for this prowision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company's net property is calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
Q 20% of net property thereafter,
0 Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shali
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

As a consequence of the Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and AIF {as detailed above), to the
best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after
15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescribed part of net
property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

-6-



Unsecured creditors

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors. However should any value be realised in respect of the Company’s interest in the premises lease,
this position may change. We will of course keep creditors informed in ths respect

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confiming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course af
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent fegal advice on the opfions available
to you to prevent this,

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required fo set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at secticn 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that that the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case Is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
administration).  This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a
more orderly sales process than in liguidation)

It was not considered possible to achieve objective 3(1)(a) as the Company had a significant level of high
interest loans to the secured creditor, for which it was unable to meet the contractual repayments and no
other party would assume the terms of the secured debt as was evidenced in the sales process

We consider that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, has already largely
been achieved due to a sale of cerfain assets of the Burningnight group to Access and novation of the
secured debt in this Company and other subsidiary companies.

The sale agreement also seeks to protect the creditors from default and anti embarrassment provisions

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administration as an alternative to an
immediate cessation of trade of the bars and liquidation of the Company has enhanced the prospects for
creditors and given the opporiunity to mitigate losses by the continued occupation of the premises with a view
to realising the Company's interest in the lease either by way of an assignment or sale. The overall
administration strategy not only provided the opportunity for the landiord to mitigate their loss but also;

the secured debt was novated at £2.3m

the asset lease comparies’ claims have not crystallised against the group
depostt customers were honoured

the value of inteliectual property has been preserved

staff working in the bars retained empioyment



The admunistration has created a moratorium over the Company and safeguarded it against any action by
creditors.

In order that the purpese of the admiristration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order ta conclude the following matters:

« Collection of the licence fee in accordance with the licence to occupy,

+ Faciltate an assignment or sale of the premises lease in order to realise the Company’s interest;
and

» To continue with investigations and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officers of the Company or any persen, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company.

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as socn as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fuily achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such natice our appaintment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automaticaily be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends stch a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must aiso file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on appihication by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

A situation may arise whereby realisations made exceed current expectations and that a distribution
becormnes available to unsecured creditors.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. (pon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will autornatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(@) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
{b} i no person I1s nominated under paragraph (a}, the admunistrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appoinfed as administrator, the indwviduals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company Creditors may normnate a different person as the proposed liguidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as liguidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
modification, of our proposals.



It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint fiquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that ¢ is not possible to finalise the adminstration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude an assignment
of the lease The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one
year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve
months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us o seek creditor consent to extending
the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment
in order o ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we took steps, following iegal advice, to protect the
Company’s assets for the benefit of creditors which included obtaining as much information as possible on
the Company's financial position. Prior to the Court hearing on 7 December 2018 it was necessary to
undertake planning in order to implement a strategy to ensure that the Company's assets were safeguarded
and the bar continued to trade upon the Court order being made on 7 December 2018 (“the Work”).

This Work was carried out before the Company entered administration to ensure that the bar that traded from
the Company's premises could continue to trade and in tum the Company's interest in the premises lease
was protected. We consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

—

Description T Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
L E amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 1,602.00 320.40 1,022.40

O'Haras Limited £50.00 130.00 780.00
Legal Fees- Total costs incurred by | Gosschalks 23,000.00 460000 | 2760000

sclicitors in dealing with the pre work
required in providing advise and
preparing the court applications on all
subsidiary companies for which each
subsidiary company in administration is
jointly and severally liable

L
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 25252.00 505040 { 30,302.40

COSTS I

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committes, or if the committee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and 18 not part of our proposals subject to approval.



In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaud pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staif calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and O'Haras Limited for attending to matters as set out in the fees
estimate.

It is for the creditors’ commiltee: to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via correspondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firms’ hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 7 December 2018

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our fimns andfor entities within the Begbies Traynor
Group, be charged in accordance with our firms' policies, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely o be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
Since our appointment, the following expenses have been incurred.

« Statutory advertising costs of £85
»  Bond premium of £55.

Legal Fees

We have instructed solicitors, Gosschalks, to provide general administration strategy and advice, deal with
the court applications in respect of the subsidiaries (the court order allows for their costs o be payable as an
expense of the administrations), advise the administrators of the security granted by the Company to the
secured creditor and deal with the sale of certain assets of the subsidianies. Their total costs incurred to date
across all subsidiary administrations are £106,000 together with disbursements of £15,000 which represent
counsel's fees of Hugh Jory.

Furthermore, Lupton Fawcett and Evans Law were insfructed to provide the joint administrators with
independent legal advice on the validity of the security granted by the Company,

The legal fees incurred above are all jointly and severally owed by each subsidiary company in
administration.

- 40-



11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a stafutory duly to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appoiniment, in
refation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obiiged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior fo the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so 1n writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.

Our investigations are on-gaing.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’'s assets to connecled parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 31 January 2019.
Use of personal information

Please nole that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. if you are an individua! and you would
like further information about your nights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at https.//www.begbies-traynorgroup com/privacy-notice I you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate o contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

In the crcumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of ouwr

proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may

request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposais, via a

qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business

days of 31 January 2019. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
-11 -



approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position

\

!

X
J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 29 January 2019

_12-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

7 December 2018 to 29 January 2019

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent 20,000.00
Insurance 1,712.81
Rates 9,860 00
31,5672 81
31,572.81
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 37,887 36
Vat Payable (6,314.55)
31,572.81
Julian Pitts

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7

DECEMBER 2018

Fixed Charged Assets
Leasehold Property

Less: AIF 1 Ltd/ Access Group

Surplus/(Shortfall)

Floating Charge Assetis
Trade Debtors
intercompany Debtor

Awailable to Preferential Creditors
Less. Estimated preferentiai creditors
Less Estimated prescnbed part
Avaitable to Floating Charge Creditors
Less Estimated floating charge creditors
Avallable to Unsecured creditors
Less Estimated unsecured creditors
Less Intercompany balances

Surplus / (shortfall} as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

Book Vailue Estimated to Realise
64,040 Uncenrain
(2,300,000) (2,300,000)
{2.300,000)

116,647 _
227,854 -

(2,300,000

(2,300,000)

(80,252}

(2,855)

{2,383,207)



ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AT 7 DECEMBER 2018

1. The book value of the Company’s leasehaold property in the Company's last filed accounts dated 31

July 2017 is £64,040. This comprises values attributed to stamp duty and search fees

estimated to realise figure is uncertain. We are currently in discussions with interested partes in

respect of any assignment or sale of the Company’s interest.

2. AlF 1 Lid hold a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 27 July 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 27 July 2018. The Company also entered info a cross corporate guarantee
with AIF on 27 July 2018 in respect of all monies, debts and labilities of the Company and other
subsidiary companies within the Bumingnight group of companies. Following a Deed of Novation
entered into on 21 December 2018 by the Company and AIF and other Access Finance Group
companies, Access has assumed all obligations and habilities due under the loan facility provided to

the Burningnight subsidiaries and there is therefore now no liability due to the secured creditor.

3. The value of the Company’s book debt ledger as at the date of appointment is £116,647. The sum
of £107,324.20 is due from a connected company Visionary Leisure Limited which is now in
administration. Any realisation from this source is dependent upon whether there will be a dividend
to unsecured creditors from Visionary. However to be prudent we have made a full 100% provision
on this debt The sum of £7,950 we believe was an amount paid on account to the landlord and 1s
not due and payable. The remaining book debts of £1,312 are being chased; however we have

made & full provision on these debts.

4 As at the date of appointment, there were intercompany balances due from connected companies
which are now in administration and it is unknown at present whether there will be a dividend
distnbution to unsecured creditors. However to be prudent we have made a full 100% provision on

this debt.

5. The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,

redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

6. Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts "Net property” means the amount
which would, (f it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the

first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If:

a. The net property 1s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed

part would be dispropartionate to the benefit;

b Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapphed by the court on the

apphcation of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

7. Creditors' claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the

Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed,



The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the
ordinary course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidianes or any
other company in which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as
defined in Section 435 of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of
administration, and in the period since the commencement of the administration, or proposed
to be undertaken. We are not aware of any transactions however our investigations in this
regard are on-going.



€0 8102 1BATT0S Sdl

| Jo | abed

aineubig

I8 LLELLET Buyjjeo) ssuuyg g

0oL ZAE LON WeyBumoN ‘02y Melpy ‘Wea] ssjey ssauisng roune) ANy weyBuloN 00ND
ISP ZLNG ‘Buiyuop

Z9GLE' /L ‘peoy uojbuureg ‘asnoH sbpug uolbulung ‘sa1Alag AJUSA|OSU| PUE JUBLISOIOMT SWIOISND P aNUaAay IWH LOHD

00t NdZ 287 'speeT ‘18848 yioN g1 | “alebyuon SIUBIUNGOYY pPaIsUBYD SUCIUaH 0QHOD

00 000'008'2 3INL 0187 'spea ‘aoe|q AMemalg b pehwiy | iy O0vD

3 S$SaIppy aweN Aoy

sioypato Auedwon - g
paywi] swnasiuebip
d171 (lenauan) youhei] saigbag



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 29 January 2019 on this assignment amounts to 31 hours at an average composite rate of
£279 per hour resulting in total time costs of £8,684.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix;

0 Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

O'Haras Limited's charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Adminstrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider wilt be, or are likely to be, incurred

LU0 ooao

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
oy-step guide designed 1o help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address.

hitp.//www crediterinsolvencygquide co ukf




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
mnsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It alsoc apphes where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
hotder to allocate their time to the case The time 15 recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payabie to an independent third party.

{4} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval);

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutery meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

+ Car miteage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears fo the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of Insolvency office hoiders in England & Wales

T ibid 4



Expenses which should be treafed as Category 2 disbursements {approval required} — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements,

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in
vaiuing the assets of the Company and provide any additional services, not currently
anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a
time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their varous grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
cah be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets {other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited wilt also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 It 15
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee 15 paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit iocal market conditions, The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staif such as secretarnial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carned as an overhead

Time 18 recorded in 8 minute units
The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case BTG Forensic

15 a specialist department of the office holder’s firm which provides forensic accounting services The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(£ per hour)
Parther 250

Senior Manager 175



O'Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a lime cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

{‘Grade of Staff " Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January |
: 2013) £ per hour ‘

l Director ’ 300 - 400

| Senior Manager | 250 - 300

' Manager ‘ 200 - 250

. Administrator | 175 - 200

| Support Staff ] 150 - 175

' Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's cverheads

Disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement aliocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclesed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an inwvoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate ar Q'Haras Limited, in the case of the latter, the invowces makes a reference to. and therefore can be
directly atiributed to, the estate. These disburserments are recoverable in full from the estale without the prior
approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate. by a recharge of the amount inveiced by the third party Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statuitory adverlising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
Insurance, Company search fees, postage, travel expenses and photocopying (where a third party 1s used).

Calegory 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged 1o the estate; they are not attribuied to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal). internal room hire, internal storage and

mileage

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as folows.

Posiage:

¥ Class £1.10
2" Class £1.00
Arrmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheat
Mileage 70p par mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information 1s designed to draw the atiention of inferested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner ("IP") in the United Kingdom by the
Insolvency Practitioners Associatian ("IPA”").

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

Afl IP’s are bound by the rules of their professionat body, including any that relate speciically to msolvency All
IPA members are required to act in accordance with the 1PA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SiP's} and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Detaiis of
the required code of ethics. regulations and guidance can be found at

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, However, we recognise that
1 is i the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comrments or complamnts regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the 1P acting as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank).

if you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complant appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton West Yorkshire, BD12 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, f you are not satisfied that your comptaint has been rescived or dealt with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practiioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints. 3™ Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an on-ling form avalable at

; or you can email;

, or you may phone:0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land fine, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per munute if you are calling fram the UK

Professional Indemnity Insurance
O’Haras Limited's professional indemnity insurance 1s provided by Brunel Professional Risk.

VAT

O'Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Organisetime Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

QOFFICE HCLDERS: Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Christopher Brooksbank
DATE OF APPOINTMENT. 7 December 2018

1.4

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

16

1.7

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appeintment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and therr staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the administrators spoke with legal advisors as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress and to put a strategy in place ahead of
our appointment to ensure the efficient trading of the unit.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The work undertaken by the proposed administrators was of a reasonably complex nature,
particularly due o the shareholder action required in order to preserve the value of the
Company's assets.

Exceptional responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibilities in respect of the work undertaken pror to the
adminstrators’ appointment.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

The strategy for the administration was established quickly in order to achieve the best possible
outcome for the Company’s creditors and mitigate any creditors’ losses

The views of the creditors
Throughout the process, the Company’s secured creditor, Aif 1 Limited have been kept informed

of the strategy The landlord of the Company's premises were aware of the marketing process
and the entry into administration.

AUKVMFSOTINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMWXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATICON TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC



18

1.9

2.1

22

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The administrators are seeking a decision of creditors in relation to their pre-administration costs
as foliows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ staterment
of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

No expenses have been incurred pricr to ocur appointment.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s and O’Haras Limited's policies for charging fees and expenses
incurred by cffice holders is attached at this Appendix.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at this
Appendix



14071

a0o 3 81EP O) UMRID SB3) [€I0L
8a L6y 00 Str 00 G6b 3 3184 Apnoy sbeiaay
00 ¥iS'} 00 68 00 §8t'L 3 apeJB jeis Aq 3500 swy (ejo)
Z¢ 20 0t apesd jers Ag sunoy jejol
JaABIL
00 G6v aleRsi:1 0 oneg B £I01284Ip UM aouspuodsanon pue sBunsaw|  ssanel 1o
sbun@aw pue souspucdsallod - paingesg
sloppa 1auln S0} palD
$}955E [+ $8BUISNG JO J|ES 0 uoNeijoban Blassy
00 S¥¥ 00 68 oz 0 zZ0 Suue)d asen
. uolesisiuupy | wopensiujwpy
.E:awwmwﬁé J1s02 UL sincH (glol | woddng | ukupy wp uiapy | uupy s | JBu issy JBuKy JBuy lug | aopaig \E_M___L.Hnwu BpRID HIG

810Z/Z1/L0 O1 810Z/21/£0 WAl4 POLad 3y o4 SIsAjeuy SISOD awi) uojessiuwpy-8ld  J4d 9504008 - Weunuioddy aid - paun auiesuedio sais



S0:91 BL0Z Aenuer Og

vL-10-G| uoissan

L ya L abey

[} PRLNE)D &L MUISINGSI] (110 )

009 PALLNEID w884 U0 L
[Ha T4 080 058 0z 004 0z o 00D o0’z ®inoH jujo)
000 0o aoe Qe ba g 000 000 Buipe, L
300 oGo acd oo oou I N] iR S1ISSY O UGIRSICTY
000 ooo 004 oo 000 oo [ sucnehisdau
[<e3s) a0 800 oo o Goo e 060 SIQWALINGS I [RIBLDG
M0 oo 200 030 ag o oo 300 L.00p327
oo o a0 ane oz o0 o oo ilel] SIGlleyy JYLITTS DN
G4 G6L 00 059 0ze oG9 D20 o0Q ape LMY F WD BLLLY
(3) 212y Jjeig yoddng S|LuoIREd DAy
Klanoy abeoay {3) 1600 sy SINGH 12101 2 sjuCisiRsy Iojuag sHiQ 10Beuny Jupeg uOISUNg YIOAA |0 BOLEOISSLELD

SLOTITVIB0 ©L

sapon Jodloid wswivioddy aud i1y
paywry awlesiueblo) - goLo

Aewwng 3509 g awllf 6dIS - Anuzg awi



Crganisetime Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp://www. begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has bean done, why 1t was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that
strategy, including meetings with internal and external independent advisers to consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the
reasons for any deasions that matenally affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and
regular case management and reviewing of progress Time spent also includes complying with internal
fiing and information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professionai standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rufes and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during
the administration. We have notified the various bodies of our appointment, including creditors and the
Registrar of Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazeite.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged to do, to provide creditors with a
detailed expianation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
administration to date and the work which will be underiaken going forward in order to achieve the
objective of the administration.

This work has not benefitted credrors financially but is necessary in accordance with the insolvency Act
and best practice.

Investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order
to identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions
against directors or other parties, such as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences. Such
investigations will also enable the joint administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct



'of the directors so that the Insolvency Services may consider whether disqualification proceedings are
appropriate.

We have carried out an initfal assessment of the conduct of the Company and its directors. In the early
stages of the administration, this work has involved seeking information from third parties and
considering information receved from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking
information from the Company's directors by means of questionnaire and direct requests.

Realisation of assets

Following appointment, we continued to trade the bars in administration with the assistance of Convivial
Solutions Limited in order to preserve and protect the Company's interest in the lease.  Following
conclusion of the marketing campaign certain of the Burningnight group's assets were sold to Access
who were also granted a licence to occupy the premises. Full details are set out In the attached
proposals.

This has enabled the continued trade of the bars with a view to achieving an assignment or sale of the
Company’s interest in the lease and in furn mitigating any loss to creditors.

Following such sale we have aiso continued fo laise with the landlord of the leasehold premises and
the marketing agents DCL.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees). correspondence and distributions

In accordance with a Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and the Access Finance Group
companies, the secured creditor's debt has been novated to Access. Further details of this transaction
are detailed in the attached proposals.

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor queries as and when they have been received We have
maintained a database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims and logged therr claims and
suppoerting information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unciear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in the joint administrators’ progress reports.

Cther _matters which _include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures), meetings. tax, litigation. pensions and trave!

Time has been spent attending intemal meetings to discuss practice, technical and legal aspects of the
case and to ensure efficient progress

We have aiso spent time trying to determine whether the Company has opted to tax the Company’s
leasehold premises

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it 1s necessary to ensure the efficient and compliance
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.



“Our pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Further details of our pre-administration costs are attached at this appendix and referred
to at Section 9 in the main body of the statement of proposals

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case adminisiration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will nead to be made to the strategy dependant upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will inchide
compliance reviews, internal checklist updates, pericdic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the
case and is required in accordance with law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and reguiatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and comphant progressing of the administration, which
ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

The joints administrators wilf draft and issue interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide
an update o the creditors of the progression made during the administration. These documents will be
filed to meat statutory requirements.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its
conclusions. This wili provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.

Should the administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, should a further extension be required.

The joint administrators will also pericdically monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond
level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in moniforing and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

Investigations will include examining the Company's books and records, considering the information
received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company's
director and other senior staff by means of questionnaires andfor interviews  Time will also be spent
reconstructing the financial affairs of the Company.

We will instruct solicitors to assist in pursuing any actions dentified if required. |t may be necessary to
appoint agents to assist in gatherng evidence and in exploring further existence and value of assets. If
necessary we will liaise with major creditors about further action to be taken.



Time will be spent submitting a report to the Insolvency Service and preparing and submission of a
supplementary report if required and assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations.

Itis unciear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets

We will continue to collect the licence fee in accordance with the licence to cccupy and liaise with the
landlord in order to discharge the rent, service change and insurance accruing. We will also seek to
realise the Company's interest in the leasehold premises elther by way of assignment or sale.  Time
spent will also include liaising with the (andlord.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (inciuding employees), cormespondence and distributions

Time will be spent maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims,
responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures) tax, litiqation, pensions and lravel

We will be seeking a decision from the unsecured creditors on approval of our remuneration and
disbursements on a time cost basis and the approvai of our proposals  If in the event the adminustration
cannot be finalised within the pericd of one year, it may be necessary to seek an extension from the
unsecured creditors.

Time will also be spent holding intemat and external meetings.
We da not consider it will not be necessary to instruct solicitors to deal with any litigation in respect of
any breach of contract or pursuing any amounts outstanding under the sale agreement so time has not

been estimated against this category. Should this be necessary we will revert to creditors accordingly.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirermnents and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the total time costs for the
adrministration to total £47,702. Please be advised that this is just an estimate based upon the time
spent on similar historic cases.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3



000 _ 1 310P O) UMED £23) {PlO}
er 8.2 c0'orL 00'0pL [ )78 G0 00 052 000 OD$8E oISy SRy 1_ 3 2c1 Apnoy uuﬂ.npd—\
00 680°L [ 113 00TV 00 01T 00 002 00LET 05 PCB o8 IEL'L ki et AQ j203 dwp IO
rst 540 Ebl [ 43 w0 [+3°] (¥4 (14 spefl yms &G sanoy o)
[ x4t4 00°§6T ri 0} ¥ UG Jeyi0 10} (RIO]
wa uoietyry
00 0¥t 00N 50 50 XeL
00 0¥k 00 0L 50 50 o0
o e suolsuod)
00 s8¢ 00 951 vo w0 sBuiaon Ay
'F10)| PRI JO SUO{E)30p BuyeRs
000 SIOIP0I2 jO BUOEISAP SUNPAS ]  Sapowoul Wopym Tiepyew pyIp.
JSUONNG| ISP
pum {sn0dotdwie B
PLTIE ') i £'0 o TS B PR (10 Wi Bupyeed) 1o poyay |
800 BAINLUD BIOHPBITY
Tio)nq s,
vi 252 a5 921 L0 50 z0 o410 puR osmuader
'(sankoidwe Bujpnipu)) Swye
o painsag FICHPRID |[B Y)m Bu)eag
000 “Bugpesy, Jof oy
0 Uipea Bujpe.y
008Zy 00%rLZ 0% ve e gl SMESEE O UC||a8)|W9Y L) DL
(] BEEE Aund AUL LY 0 WUy
00 82F 00 5FL'E 0§ LE vo [ S8]CS 1B6ST PUB ssaUISng Apedord
000 UDRIAND WA 5)3540 4O UESyTOY
DD E6E 05§SE o [} suonabyysaau) roy [éjo)
00 58C 5 558 1] 60 suaebssail pue YO0 s ebpsany|
pHe EMY oy
[2-3F.18 POPIOT 20 (1] ré 10 0 4] 0 A0SO $11 Ylgm S3UEdWOD J0) (Mo
o Okt 00 gt9 e [ 34 BAEYE 0 |rewale)s puB Blijodas Aeiniels
wo Q| A%RD
00 Ob4 00 ZF £9Q 50 Suipuog) pue Bunjueg pemee—|
1594 pue s3|n}y 43y Aousaosul|
6 £EC 00 95€ L K 0F L0 %0 e ol WowUIodiy, Yy ypm eaveidwan
Bupue g
i X 89 2'g (3] £ by 04 PUF LORIGE(VILIPY $5ED [RI0USD 10} 1810]
b6 BFT Q00421 13 Z0 %4 £0 -3} Uonenskiwpy
Gujuuely pue|
60 5bp 00 068 0z [ o Buuued asen|  uopeALIUWpY B3] WiduRG

610C/10/6¢ OL 8102/21/L0 Wol4 SisAleuy $1S00 awil| | WY 9504008 - UORBNSIUNLDY - Pajtur] sunesueBio 1S




SO0 8107 Menuer of Pi-10"GL LOISISA }jo | abeg

[ilv13 PR D SILAWREINGSH] [$10]

otrg PAWE| D SVT L0
Lo 8Lt o 5es'E [ 724 00 0zz 00°0 ove SANGH R0 L,
oo oo o 0040 el ¢ [V RY] Buipt. |
00 00r 0003 Al e coa ona jor4] G985V |0 WOESHLSY
[VARY) 000 oo'e W00 00 ¢ 0o VR SUOREBYSOA)|
coo 0o o una 300 Q30 0G0 a0 0 TS IGSHG (LI
as o o 0oQ e oo a0 080 RIONPBI)
600 04} 4ou 300 000 HER] 000 13804 Ase)
LT LT AR TAN a8y ave 0zz g AP Luituirlg ¥ Uonr s Wy
(3) sy g paddng S1RUDISEI UL
Alanoy ebesaay (3)48a 2y BINOH je10L 2 SJun)s|sey 10jueg JALIG tehpuey AU USHIOUT 5 HIORA JO HOLLIISSE|D

BLOZ/L0/BT 0L BLOZIZLILQ WAl
sapoy) velolg Juswiuvioddy 180 iy
perwi swnaswefiQ - goLo

Aewwing 1809  awl| 6dIS - Anjuz awiiy



XADM1B0EP

ORGANISETIME LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

QOur fees estimate for the administration is aftached. Please note that blended hourly rates have besen used
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

46.20 11,008.00 238.27
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

42 .80 11,082.50 258.94
Investgations

42.00 11,385.00 271.07
Realisation of assets

26.50 6,442.50 24311 |
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions

22.80 5,724.00 251.05
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

6.00 2,060.00 343.33
Total hours 186.30
Totaf time costs 47,702.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 256.05

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £47 702, we are aware
that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be limited to the
amount that 1s realised for the assets.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further infermation on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at hitp:.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http.//www.begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details.

Dated- 29 January 2019



Tior

:3 93P 0] UMEIP $23) |eJ0]

657908 40'arL A0'0PL [T 00’9 00052 00°Ght 00°g6¢ oo'sey 00'56F 13 sl Kooy abesanyg
00 Z51'8T 0080t 00'026'E 05'261 - 00 00Z'E - 05°££8°21L 00 648 00'0t6's :apesfi Jjeis Ag 1500 aw) |eyoL
08'Z6 0z Z 00'8Z 0L} - 08ZL - Q8¢ 02’2 00’7 ‘ape4b yeys Aq sinoy ejo)
£LEre a008Y'zT o0'd oo’ 00’} " - - - s - 00°Z LIS 230 105 [wj0)
K _ . R . - . - - . - - uonebium
06 Z6¢ 0004LL 00 ¥ 00 i 00 L - - - - [l - (05 XB
- - - - - - - - - - - - BYD
1BARN PUT SO)Suad
00 GbY 00 068 w2 g - - - . . 0ot - aot sbunaay ‘uonebi ‘xeq ‘sBupasiy
299682 000841 Q09 - 802 - - - - 002z - 0z SI0HpaLO Jo SUOISIOBR Buljeag|  $apnjoul yaum sieRew Jayg
“SUOHNQRIEIP
pum sauapucdsauc: {sandoidusa Suipnisuy)
91'20¢ 00'FEE'E 080} - 8’0 - - - oy 114 00’z SLIU]D RI07pas ||@ tpum Bureeg Joj j#jo)
- - - - - - - - - - - - BANILILIOD SIONPEIT) suopngus)p
pug 3suapuodsaliod
0l p&Z 00 $6Z'T 08¢ y e 080 - : - 00E 6z 0 [e]ey SIRUID "(saakoldiva Gujpnioug}
£€ EPE 00 0£0'L 00 € - o0 L - - - - 00} - 00 L pa.noag| swijed sJoypaus (e yia Guyeag
v - - - - - - - - - ~ - iBupped] a0 oy
- - - - - - - - - - - - Buipes| Gutped)
£LgLE 09'Zre't og'ot - Qa'c " - 90z - g - 09'Z $1098R JO LO|RS|[RAY 40 (RIOL
00 GZZ 00649 00E - 00 - - - - oo b - - 51955E AUEd Pk 1/a L JO usnualdy
00 658 0522t 05 € - N - 00z - - - o5 b $8|eS Jasse pue sselisng ‘Apsdolg
S§Z 9S€ 00 GZ¥'L Qo e - 003 - - - - [JikA - ool S}9SSE 'Slunoroe ues) Ayadaid au uepayeo ygeg S)OSSR JO WopESi|eay
L9008 00gsg'e 20'82 - a0y - - ool - 00'0} 00’} 00’ - 19u0) e Biisaaul J0J jE30.
L9 50% 005858 00 82 - 095 . 000l - 00 Ot 0oL o0 218 SjUN030E Nueq S suoEBSaAL PUE YD sugeBjisanul
TOSRIWId 5aq pUE €5t
ETELT 08'2¢l's g4 00’} 00t g0 - 080 - 05'6 : 0g'e 1oy A [08U] akl} 5_3_ iid .._.w 19 _-_yow
0§ L3 Q06LLE 00 01 - 00§ - - - - 00 ¢ - Q0 L SRR jo ueweels pur buodas Lomerg
00 082 g0arze ooB - Wy - - - - G E - oo L 8INS0ID 85RD
29 197 00 g2t 00 £ 00 & 001 - - - - 06 0 - 050 Guipuog pue Bunjueg aaoeud 152G puE SNy 1Y
5% whw 05 266'1 0E & - 00 € 050 - g0 - 00z - [ .cw:ﬁ_a&“ Kauaaiosur ayy s saueydures
£¥olt 00'30¥°s or'e az9 60'2 - - - - o'y 00’k 60 DUV UOjIRASIUIULIDY SERY |RIAUSS 10) |1)0L
00688 00 8681 [ 0z o a0 | - N - - g qo L o0 + UOIEJISIULLPY| Sujuueld
05 428 00 015'L 00 ¥ - [vraY - - - - [i4 ool mcécaﬁ 258D [PUR UOHRJIS|UILPY 358D [2JAUaD)

3 Aea Lanoy G "
aberany Fi90] 2w SANOH {ela | uoddng By Jur unupy iy JUS JBu 1ssy abup 2033 apeio s

UOHEASIUIUPY U] - PaYWil swiesiueBI0 6dIS

sjewnsg 994




Detailed SIPS Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate

Organisetime Lirnited - In Administration

Classification of Work Fuaction Fartner Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Haurs Yime Gast (£} Average Hourly

Professionals Support Statt Rate (£}
10° 101 - Case plarnirg 300 co 34t OG0 800 1,000 60 250 ¢
103 103 - Genertat Admr L0 ol pjajabi] EREd piegiil 3,000 o0 iceloli o]
104 104 - Mamtenance of records ooz 0620 160 3c0 200 533 o0 2500
105 105 - Statviery reporting 200 GoD S50 oot 700 1,600 00 228 57
106 10€ - Cashiering 040 [sld] 13C 166 el 200 00 000
107 107 - Rewews ot Qg <00 2.60 £ 00 1.40C 00 23333
Administration & Flanning 12 00 0.00 24.00 8.00 44 00 8.200.00 203.09
600 600 - Case Specde 259 3,90 500 sl 75 f75009 23333
Casa specific matiers 2.50 0.00 500 0.00 750 1,750.00 233.33
530 500 - Crecitors e oo & Co 560 100 8.00 170000 21250
Sez 502 - Clrmns s eC jvy] 300 Z 00 00 706 00 17500
503 503 - Empioyess J0C 2 306 Dod 000 000 N
Croditors 3.p6 0.00 5.00 3.00 12.00 2,40.00 200.00
200 200 - Invesbaaters “ D0 002 10 &0 200 1430 2,800 B0 20000
Investigations 2,00 0.00 1¢.00 200 14.00 2,200.00 260.00
300 30 - Realsanon of assels 00 £ol H sar 1305 2A00Co T84 62
302 302 ROT 00 con o2 a% oes ooc N
303 303 - Debt cokechion R a0 20 QUd 3iC Fo2 0C 23333
Realisabon of Assets 400 0 00 7.00 5.09 16.00 3,100.00 153.75
Total Hours 23 50 0 00 SZ.00 18.00 93.50 19,250 00 20588




XADM18OTP

ORGANISETIME LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£

1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 169.20

2. | Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a | 20.00

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Storage costs An insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 17.60
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
insalvency Practitioner will retain hisfher warking
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with

4. | Legal fees The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 97,000 - 150,000

instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

5. | Legal The disbursements of any solicitors and/or 18,000 — 30,000
T disbursements barristers instructed to assist the Insolvency
Practitioner and their anticipated disbursements
S F S

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insclvency procedure following the administration



